
MISSISSIPPI BOARD OF PHARMACY
MINUTES

MAY 12,2020

The Mississippi Board of Pharmacy (Board) met at 9:00 a.m. on Tuesday, May 12,2020 in the

Board Meeting Room of the UBS Building, 6360 I-55 North, Suite 400, Jackson, Mississippi.
The following members were present: Ryan Harper - President, Jillian Foster - Vice-President,
John T. Barrett - Secretary, Guy Phillips, James L. Calvert, Clayton Farmer and Ronnie Bagwell.

* *,** **)* *,* *tt,* *tt,* *

.1. The Agenda for this meeting and the Website Declaration of this meeting shall be placed in
the minutes. See attached.

.i. Minutes for the January' 16,2020 of the Mississippi Board of Pharmacy.

.i. Requests for approval of the following pharmacy continuing education programs:

PROGRAM NUMBER: 001-023-020-001, "Opioids: An introduction to the
Epidemic", as requested by Renee Shakespeare for 4 clock hours of LIVE
Opioid/Addiction pharmacy continuing education credit.

PROGRAM NUMBER: 001-023-020-002, "An Overview of USP 800 and Its impact
on Multiple Practice Settings", as requested by MPHA for I clock hours of pharmacy

continuing education credit.
PROGRAM NUMBER: 001-023-020-003, "Tracking Patient Adherence". as

requested by MPHA for I clock hours of pharmacy continuing education credit.

PROGRAM NUMBER: 001-027-020-001, "Giving Diabetes the Blues", as requested

by Julia Woods for 3 clock hours of live pharmacy continuing education credit of
pharmacy continuing education credit.

PROGRAM NUMBER: 002-003-020-001, "CBD: Separating the Hyper from the
Truth", as requested by Katie Schipper for 1 clock hours of LIVE and OPIOID-
Addiction pharmacy continuing education credit.

PROGRAM NUMBER: 002-003-020-002, "MTM Management Services", as

requested by JeffJones for 2 clock hours of LIVE pharmacy continuing education credit.

PROGRAM NUMBER: 002-027 -020-001, "Antimicrobial Stewardship Workshop",
as requested by Shawn Rossi for 4 clock hours of LIVE pharmacy continuing education
credit.
PROGRAM NUMBER: 002-027 -020-001, "Diabetes CME Symposium", as requested

by Patricia Boyd for I clock hours of LIVE pharmacy continuing education credit.

PROGRAM NUMBER: 003-005-020-001, "Mississippi Prescribing Regulations
Update & Clinical Pearlsfl)rug Diversion in Healthcare Setting", as requested by
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a
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CONSENT AGENDA

The following items were reviewed by Board members and approved without objection.



a

a

a

a

Lindsay Adams for 2 clock hours of LIVE Opioid/Addiction pharmacy continuing
education credit.
PROGRAM NUMBER: 004-001-020-001, "Coronavirus (COVID-I9) Review for
Pharmacists", as requested by Ketreuna Bingham for I clock hours of pharmacy

continuing education credit.
PROGRAM NUMBER: 005-004-020-001, "Gabapentin for Alcohol Use Disorder:
Cause for Concern or New First-Line Therapy Option?", as requested by Heidi Ou
for 0.5 clock hours of LIVE Opioid/Addiction pharmacy continuing education credit'

PROGRAM NUMBER: 005-005-020-001, "Be a Quitter: A Pharmacist's Guide to
Smoking Cessation Therapy", as requested by Ganiat Animashawn for 0.5 clock hours

of LIVE Opioid/Addiction pharmacy continuing education credit.

PROGRAM NUMBER: 005-008-020-001, "Assessing Local Physicians' Knowledge,
Attitudes & Practices of SGLT2 Inhibitors", as requested by Alicia Rogers for 0.5

clock hours of LIVE pharmacy continuing education credit.

PROGRAM NUMBER: 005-008-020-002, "Decreasing Levofloxin Utilization Rates

Through Pharmacists Lead In -Service Communication with Hospital Physicians",
as requested by Dylan Ware for 0.5 clock hours of LIVE pharmacy continuing education

credit.
PROGRAM NUMBER: 005-008-020-003. "Retrospectives Evaluation of
Bupivacaine's Opioid-Sparing Effect in a Post-surgical Setting", as requested by

Brianna Waller for 0.5 clock hours of LIVE Opioid/Addiction pharmacy continuing

education credit.

* Approval of Issuance of Pharmacists Licenses

* Consultant Waiver Requests:

' James Mixon

' Chds Williamson

* Requests for Travel:

' District III -August 9'12,2020 Mississippi Independent Pharmacies

Association Annual Meeting- April 17-19' 2020 Point Clear, AL

* Jason Cannon-PlC Waiver

+* *:i.*,1.i(* *+ *:t,! ++*

CONCLUSION OF CONSENT AGENDA



On behalf of the Board, Ryan Harper, Board President, recognized Board member Clayton
Farmer for his service and dedication to the Board during his tenure on the Board. This is Mr.
Farmer's final meeting as a Board member.

* +,I B,k,* ,* *:f:i:f,i * * *,t

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR REPORT

Susan McCoy, Executive Director, reported to the Board that staff had been working ditigently

under special circumstances due to the COVIS-19 pandemic with several staff members working

from home and coming to the office on an "as needed" basis. Protective measures have been

taken around the office to ensure that the working conditions are safe for employees.

+******++***,t***

REGULATION WORKING GROUP

The following regulation amendments were presented to the Board for consideration:

a

a

a

Part 3002, Chapter 8: Background Checks (see attached)

Without objection, the Board approved its intent to adopt this Rule and directed the staff

to proceed with adoption pursuant to the Administrative Procedures Act.

Article IV Licensure Renewal and Continuing Education (see attached)

The Board voted to table the consideration of this regulation amendmenl until the next

Board meeting. Board member Todd Barrett dissented in the vote.

Article VII Responsibility ofthe Pharmacist-in-Charge (PIC) (see attached)

Without objection, the Board voted to table the consideration ol this regulation

amendment until the next Board meeting and directed the staff to make changes to the

proposed regulation amendment prior to the next meeting.

Article XLVIII Telepharmacy (see attached)

Without objection, the Board voted to table the consideration of this regulation

amendment until the next Board meeting.

Article XX Pa(ial Filling of Schedule II Prescriptions (see aftached)

Without objection, the Board approved its intent to adopt this regulation amendment and

directed the staff to proceed with adoption purswmt to the Administrative Procedures

Act.

** ***:** *+ :i t,f ,l:t:t

GENERAL BUSINESS

Following a discussion, the Board considered a motion to list Gabapentin as a drug of concem to

be reported to the Prescription monitoring Program. Board members Todd BarreU, Ryan Harper

and ilayton Farmer voted for the motion and Board members Rorurie Bagwell, Cuy Phillips,

Jillian Foster and Larry Catvert voted against the motion. The motion failed'



No action was taken following a discussion of whether to remove the probation status listed on
the website for pharmacists who are on probation.

Following a discussion, the Board voted unanimously to waive the requirement that two (2)

hours of continuing education must be "live CE" for the 2020 licensure period due to the
COVID-19 pandemic. The requirement to obtain fifteen (15) total hours is still in effect but there

is no live CE requirement for 2020.

******:t*******,*

RESPONDENTS

Heather L. Welch, Pharmacy Technician Registration Number PT-221604
After an administrative hearing on this matter, the Board issued the attached Order.

Danielle B. Burk, License to Practice Pharmacy, Certificate of Registration Number E-1 1973

After an administrative hearing on these matters, the Board issued the attached Order.

Sierra R. Mohair, Intem/Exlem Certificate of Registration Number IE-8534
After an administrative hearing on this mafter, the Board issued the attached Order.

Midsouth Medical Specialties, LLC, Permit to Operate as a Pharmacy, Permit Numb er 0'190611.'l

After an administrative hearing on this matter, the Board issued the attached Order.

Margaret A. Pitts, License to Practice Pharmacy, Certificate of Registration Number T-08607

After an administrative hearing on this matter, the Board issued the attached Order'

Gatlin Feed, an unpermitted business operating as a pharmacy

After an administrative hearing on this matter, the Board issued the attached Agreed order.

Daniel Lee Melton, License to Practice Pharmacy, Certificate of Registration Number E-08691

After an administrative hearing on this matter, the Board issued the attached Order.

Diane H. Morris, License to Practice Pharmacy, Certificate of Registration Number T-08261

After an administrative hearing on this matter, the Board issued the attached Order.

Joseph P. Dunbar, Pharmacy Technician Registration Number PT-010687

The administrative hearing was rescheduled until July 16,2020.

Highland Medical Supply, LLC, Permit to Operate as a Medical Equipment Supplier, Permit

Number 17266111.1

After an administrative hearing on this matter, the Board issued the attached Order.

Simpson County Medical Supply, Permit to Operate as a Medical Equipment Supplier, Permit

Number 07135/l 1.1

After an administrative hearing on this matter, the Board issued the attached Order.



Randy C. Leonard, License to Practice Pharmacy, Certificate of Registration Number T-14090
The administrative hearing was rescheduled until July 16,2020.

Sheyenne D. Shows, Pharmacy Technician Registration Number PT -219437
After an administrative hearing on this matter, the Board issued the attached Order

Specialized Clinical Pharmacy, Permit to Operate as a Pharmacy, Permit Number '1676111.1

After an administrative hearing on this matter, the Board issued the attached Order.

Amerimedz II, Permit to Operate as a Pharmacy, Permit Number 15008/7.1
After an administrative hearing on this matter, the Board issued the attached Order.

Executive Business Solutions, Permit to Operate as a Pharmacy, Permit Number 15903/7.1

After an administrative hearing on this matter, the Board issued the attached Order.

Pro Script Solutions Pharmacy, Permit to Operate as a Pharmacy, Permit Number 1733917.1

After an administrative hearing on this matler, the Board issued the atlached Order.

The Medicine Shoppe, Permit to Operate as a Pharmacy, Permit Number 1558717.1

After an administrative hearing on this matter, the Board issued the attached Order.

The Rite Pharmacy, Inc., Permit to Operate as a Pharmacy, Permit Number 1636717.1

After an administrative hearing on this matter, the Board issued the attached Order.

EGYPTIAN, Inc., Permit to Operate as a Pharmacy, Permit Number 1452117.1

After an administrative hearing on this matter, the Board issued the attached Order.

*************+**
PETITIONERS

The Board adjoumed at 5:04 p.m.

These May 12,2020, MINUTES of the Board are hereby approved this the 16th day of July 2020.

North Oak Regional Medical Center Pharmacy, Permit to Operate as a Pharmacy, Permit
Number 04849/3.1
After an administrative hearing on this matler, the Board issued the attached Order.

Deliver My Meds Corp., Permit to Operate as a Pharmacy, Permit Number 1759817.1

After an administrative hearing on this matter, the Board issued the attached Order.

No petitioner hearings were held.

**********,i:t:t*+*



Vice President

J. Todd Barrett, Secretary Clayton A. Farmer

Guy



Mississippi Board of Pharmacy
May 12,,2020

AGENDA

I. CALL TO ORDER/ESTABLISH A QUORUM

o PRAYERANDPLEDGL

o WELCOME AND SPECIAL INTRODUCTIONS

o SPECIAL RECOGNITION

I

o APPROVEANDSIGNMINUTES

o CONTINUINGEDUCATIONREQUEST

o APPROVE ISSUANCE OF PHARMACIST LICENSES

o IRC Schedule 2020

o Consultant Waiver Requests

o James Mixon

o Chris Wilkerson

o TRAVELREQUESTS-

o District III - August 9-12, 2020. Staff and Board Members

o Jason Cannon-PIC Waiver

III. EXECUTIVEDIRECTORREPORT

REGULATION WORKING GROUP

o Administrative Rules Background Check

o Petition for Criminal Record Disqualification Determination

o Article IV Licensure Renewal and Continuing Education

o Article VII Responsibility of Pharmacist-in-Charge (PIC)

CONSENT AGENDA & WEBSITE DECLARATION

IV
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v

o Article XLVIII Telepharmacy

o Article XX Partial Filling of Schedule II Prescriptions

GENERAL BUSINESS

o Discussion about Gabapentin as a drug of concern to be reported to the PMP

e Discussion concerning Probation listed on website

o Discussion of LIVE CE Requirement for 2020 due to COVID 19

VI. RESPONDENTS

r Heather Welch

o Danielle Burk

o Sierra Mohair

o MidSouth Medical Specialties

o Margaret Pitts

o Gatlin Feed

o Daniel Melton

o Dianne Morris

o Joseph Dunbar

o Highland Medical Supply

. Simpson County Medical Supply

. North Oak Regional Medical Center Pharmacy

o Randy Leonard

o Sheyenne Shows

o Specialized Clinic Pharmacy

r Amerimedz II (Citation)

o Executive Business Solutions (Citation)

o Proscript Solutions (Citation)

o The Medicine Shoppe (Citation)

o The Rite Pharmacy (Citation)

. Egyptian INC (Citation)

Surrender

Settlement

Settlement

Settlement

Settlement

Settlement

Respondent

Respondent

Respondent

Respondent

Respondent

Respondent

Respondent

Respondent

Respondent

Respondent

Respondent

Respondent

Respondent

Respondent

Respondent
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VII.

. Deliver My Meds (Citation)

PETITIONERS

o William Russell

o Adrian Jennings

o Wally Rushing

. Marie Gill

o Tip Allen Williams

o Chrisf Ainsworth

o Jennifer Bingham

o Rachel Langston

o Brandi Cornelius

o Charlie Bell

o Christian Meunyi

Respondent

Petitioner

Petitioner

Petitioner

Petitioner

Petitioner

Petitioner

Petitioner

Petitioner

Petitioner

Petitioner

Petitioner
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Came on May 12, 2020, the matter of Heather L. Welch, Pharmacy Technician Registration
Number PT-221604, herein also referred to as Respondent, pursuant to a "Notice of Hearing and

Complaint" filed by the Mississippi Board of Pharmacy.

MISSISSIPPI BOARD OF PHARMACY
VOLUNTARY SURRENDER OF LICENSE

IN THE MATTER OF: HEATHER L. WELCH
559 MAIN STREET SOUTH
MENDENHALL. MS 39114

PHARMACIST TECT{NICIAN REGIS TRATIO N NIJMBER PT-221604

ruRISDICTION

TATEMENT CHARGE

Heather L. Welch, Pharmacy Technician Registration Number PT -221604, is alleged to have

committed the following violation:

Mississippi Board of Pharmacy Administrative Rules, Rule 2' 1 O:

The theft or embezzlement of prescription drugs, controlled substances, medical

devices, or funds from a permitted facility.

Specificatly, Welch admitted to taking neurontin/gabapentin out of a stock bottle from Walgreens

*iOgOS, permit #07408/1.2 in Magee, MS. Welch surrendered her pharmacy technician

registration on N ovember 22,2019 .

FIND INGS OF FACT

The Mississippi Board of Pharmacy has jurisdiction of the subject matter and person of Heather

L. Welch, puriuant to Section 73-21-97 (1)(f), Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated'

The Mississippi Board of Pharmacy, after being presented clear and convincing evidence. makes

the following findings of fact:
(1) That-the "Niice of Hearing and Complaint" along with a swom affidavit detailing those

charges was served pursuant to Section 73-21-99, Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotatedl

(2) Thalthe Respondent has been afforded all due process required by law;

i:i That the Respondent was issued a pharmacy technician registration by the Board,

Pharmacy Technician Registration Number PT-221604, and as such was subject to

jurisdiction of the Board prusuant to Section 73-21-97 (t)(f), Mississippi Code of 1972'

Annotated;
(4) That the Respondent committed the violation as charged; and

iSi That the Respondent voluntarily sunendered her pharmacy technician registration.

FINAL ORDER OF THE BOARD
This ORDER OF THE BOARD is effective immediately. A certified copy of this ORDER shall

be served on the Respondent and a copy maintained in the office of the Board'



The Board officially accepts the voluntary surrender of Pharmacy Technician

Registration Number PT -221 60 4 ;

Pursuant to Secrion 73-21-103 (l)(b), Mississippi code of 1972, Annotated, Pharmacy

Technician Registration Number PT-221604 is revoked;

Pursuant to Section 73-21-103 (2), Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated, Respondent shall

have the right to petition the Board for reinstatement of her registration. The Board will

not considJr u p.iition for reinstatement of this registration until at least six (6) months

from the date of this Order.

Pursuant to Section 73-21-103(lXdxi), Mississippi code of 1972, Annotated, Respondent

shall pay a monetary penalty ofOne Thousand Dollars ($1,000'00)'

Pursuant to Section 73-21-103(1Xd)(iii), Mississippi Code ol 1972' Annotated'

Respondentshallpayandthecostofinvestigationandconductofaproceedinginthe
amount ofTwo Hundred Fifty Dollars ($250.00).

The total monetary penalty and cost ol investigation in the amount ofone Thousand Two

Hundred Fifty Doltars ($1,250.00) shall be paid by the Respondent prior to the

reinstatement of her registration.

REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY



ORDERED AND AGREED TO, rhis the 12th day of May 2020.

AYE NAY RECUSE

I tr

Philli

Ryan Harper, President

oster, Vice-President
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J. Todd Barrett, Secretary
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Cl'aytd6 A Famer
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Larry Cfuvert (

a&c

ll

Heather Welch 05/20
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On May 12,2020, came the matter of Danielle B. Burk, License to Practice Pharmacy, Certificate
of Registration Number E-11973, herein also referred to as Respondent, pursuant to a "Notice of
Hearing and Complaint" filed by the Mississippi Board of Pharmacy.

BEFORE THE MISSISSIPPI BOARD OF PHARMACY

IN THE MATTER OF: DANIELLE B. BURK
4606 CEDAR GARDEN LANE
BELDEN, MS 38826

LICENSE TO PRACTICE PHARMACY NUMBER E.l1973
JURISDICTION

The Mississippi Board of Pharmacy has jurisdiction of the subject matter and person of Danielle B.

Burk, License to Practice Pharmacy, Certificate of Registration Number E-11973, ptrsllant to

Section 73-21-97 (l)(f), Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated.

ATEMENT OF CHARGE
Danielle B. Burk, License to Practice Pharmacy, certificate of Registration Number E-11973, is

alleged to have committed the following violation:

Mississippi Code Annotated Section 73-21-127 (d), which provides:
(d) The program shall provide information regarding the potential inappropriate use of
controlled substances and the specified noncontrolled substances to practitioners,

pharmacists-in-charge and appropriate state agencies in order to prevent the inappropriate

or illegal use ofthese controlled substances. The specific purposes ofthe program shall

be to: be proactive in safeguarding public health and safety; support the legitimate
use of controlled substances; facilitate and encourage the identification, intervention
with and treatment of individuals addicted to controlled substances and specified

noncontrolled drugs; identi$ and prevent drug diversion; provide assistance to those

state and federal law enforcement and regulatory agencies investigating cases ofdrug
diversion or other misuse; and inform the public and health care professionals ofthe
use and abuse trends related to controlled substance and specified noncontrolled
drugs,

Mississippi Code Annotated Section 73-21-127 (g) provides:
(g) A dispenser pharmacist or practitioner licensed to dispense controlled substances and

specified noncontrolled substance drugs who knowingly fails to submit drug monitoring
information or knowingly submits inconect dispensing information shall be subject to
actions against the pharmacist's or practitioner's license, registrations or permit and/or an

administrative penalty as provided in Sections '73-21'97 and 73-21-103. Any misuse ofthe
PMP is subject to penalties as provided in Sections 73-21'97 and 73-21-103.

Specifically, Burk accessed the PMP data for Kenny Goralczyk on October 26, 2017 without a

legitimate purpose.



FINAL ORDER OF TIIE BOARD

This ORDER OF THE BOARD is effective immediately. A certified copy of this ORDER shall

be served on the Respondent and a copy maintained in the oflice ofthe Board.

. Pursuant to Scction 73-21-103 (lXd)(r.i). Respondent shall pay a monetary penalty in thc

amount o'' one Thousand Dollars (S l'000 00):
. Pursuanr ro Secrion 7l-21-l0l (lxdxiii), Respondent shall pay lhe cosl of investiSalion

and conduct ofa procccding in the anrount ofFive Hundred Fifty Dollan (5550'00)'

. The toral monelary scltlement and cost of investigation shall be one Thousand Five

Hundred Fifty Dollan (s1,550.00). The monetary selllemenl and cost of rnvestiSalion

shall be paid \"-ithin rhirty (10) days of rcccipt of this Order'

I lrereby agree to this Agreed Order:

Danic lle B. Burk, Respondent

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO, in nry presence' this
1I

tu; t
NOTARY PUBLIC

MY COMM.ISSIoN EXPIRES

t41|, ?
4
5

SEfiLEMENT AGREEMENT
Pursuant to discussions between Board Counsel and thc Rcspondent, sn Agreement to Settle this

matter is found to be in the best interest ofall panies involved. It is hereby Agreed as follows:

FINDINGS OF FACT
The Ivlississippi Board of Pharmacy, afler being presented clear and convincing evidence. makes

the following findings of fact:
( I ) That the Respondent was properly notified of lhe charges by a duly processed "Notice of

Heanng and Complaini'along with a swom affidavit detailing those charges as provided

for in Section 73-21-99. Mississrppi Code of l9?2. Annouted. and the Respondent has

been afforded all due process required by law:
(2) That the Respondent was issued a license to practice pharmacy by the Board, Certificate of

Registration Number F.-11973. and as such was subject to jurrsdiction of the Board

pursuant to Section 73-l l-97 (l)(0. Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated:

(3) That the Respondent does not contcst thc violation as charged; and'

(4) Thar rhe Respondenr agrees ro rhe disciplinsry aclion staled below as imposed by the

Board.

day ",Fehaavr4, roro



ORDERED AND AGREED TO, this the l2th day of May 2020.

7pL

AYE NAY RECUSE

Ryan President

J. Todd Barrett,

Clavton Farmer

President
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lBc
Larry

Ronnie
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Danielle Burk 05/20



On May 12, 2020, came the matter of Sierra R. Mohair, Intern/Extem Certificate of Regisration
Number IE-8534, herein also referred to as Respondent, pursuant to a "Notice of Hearing and

Complaint' filed by the Mississippi Board of Pharmacy.

BEFORE THE MISSISSIPPI BOARD OF PHARMACY

IN THE MATTER OF: SIERRA R. MOHAIR
7386 SOUTHBRANCH PKWY
OLIVE BRANCH, MS 38654

INTERN/EXTER}.J REGISTRATION NUMBER IE.8534
JURISDICTION

The Mississippi Board of Pharmacy has jurisdiction of the subject matter and person of Sierra R.

Mohair, Intem/Extem Certificate of Regisration Number IE-8534, pursuant to Section 73-21-97
(l)(f), Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated.

STATEMENT OF CHARGES
Sierra R. Mohair, InteE/Extem Certificate of Registsation Number IE-8534, is alleged to have

committed the following violation:

Mississippi Board of Pharmacy Adminisbative Rules, Rule 2. l, F:

Violetion of any of the provisions of the Misrissippi Pharmacy Practicc Act or rulcs or
regulations adopted purtuent to such Acti or vioLtion of pharmacy or drug laws of eny
olher stste or the federrl government or the rules/reguletions pert ining thertto;

Mississippi Pharmacy Practice Regulations ARTICLE )OOilV, PHARMCY EXTERN/INTERN
REGISTRATION, Paragraph 3, A:

The Board may rcfuse to issue or rcnew or may suspend, revoke or restrict the registration of
any extem/intern upon one or more ofthe following grounds:

A. Unprofessional conduct as defined in ARTICLE V, Paragraph l, G., Pharmacy Practice

Regulations of thc Mississippi Board of Phamacy;

Mississippi Pharmacy Practice Regulations ARTICLE V, Paragraph l, G provides:

G. Unprofessional conduct. Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is not limited to:

( I ) Condoning or assisting in the dispensing promotion, or distribution of drugs :

(a) Which do not meet the statrdards required by lew;
(b) Which the pharmacist knows, or should know, are not obtained for legitimate

medical need.

Specifically, Sierra R- Mohair, Intern/Extem Certificate ofRegistration Number IE-8534, attempted

to administer a vaccine to a patient by using a syringe that had been discarded in a Sharps container.



SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
Pursuant to discussions between Board Counsel and t}r Respondent, an Agleement to Settle this
matter is found to bc in the best interest ofall parties involved. It is hereby Agreed as follows:

FINDINGS OF FACT
The Mississippi Board of Pharmacy, aner being presented clear and convirrcing evidence, makes
the following findings of fact:
(l) That the Respondetrt was properly notified of the charges by a duly process€d 'Notice of

Hearing and Complaint" along with a sworn afidavit detailing those charges as provided

for in Section 73-21-99, Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated, and the Respondent has been

afforded all due process required by law;
(2) That the Respondent was issued an intem/extem registration by the Board, Certificate of

Registration Number IE-8534, and as such was subject to jurisdiction ofthe Board pursuant

to Section 73-21-9? (l)(f), Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotatedl
(3) That the Respondent does not contest the violation as charged; and,

(4) That the Respondent agrees to the disciplinary action stated below as imposed by the Board.

FINAL ORDER OF THE BOARD
This ORDER OF THE BOARD is effective immediately. A certified copy of this ORDER shall be

served on the Respondent and a copy maintained in the office of the Board.

o Pursuant to Section 73-21-103 (lXdXi), Respondent shall pay a monetary penalty in the

amount of One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00);

o Pursuant to Section 73-21-103 (l)(d)(iii), Respondent shall pay the cost of investigation and

conduct ofa proceeding in the amount ofEight Hundred Sixty-Seven Dollars ($867.00).

o The total monetary settlement and cost of investigation shall be One Thousand Eight

Hundred Sixty-Seven Dollars ($1,867.00). The monetary settlement and cost of
investigation shall be paid in monthly installments of$300'00 beginning June 15, 2020 and

continuing tbrough November 15,2020 with a final payment of 367.00 due on December

15,2020. Payments shall be made by cashier's check or money order.

o Respondent shall complcte the following educational training counes:

o APhA's Pharmacy Based lmmunization Delivery (twenty (20) continuing education

hours);
o OSHA Bloodbome Pathogens for Healthcare Personnel offered by LabCE (1.5

continuing education hours) or a similar course approved by the Board;

o Respondent sball provide evidence of satisfactory completion of the required educational

training courses within six (6) months ofthe date ofthis order

I herc to the findings and of this Agreed Order:

Siena R. Mohair,



SUBSCRIBED AND swoRN To, in my prcsncc, th* ?g*, 
" 

lfpC, \ 2020.

MY COMMISSION



ORDERED AND AGREED TO, this the 12th day of May 2020.

7pc
NAYAYE
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RECUSE

Ryan Harper, President

President

J. Todd Barre$, Secretary

A. F

1Bc
Larry Calvert

Ronnie
Y

Sierra Mohair 05/20



On Ma1 12. 2020. came on the matler of lvlidsouth Medical Specialties. LLC. PfilpoOpgate as

a Pharmacy. Permit Number 07906/l.1. herein also ret'erred to as Respondent. pursu t to u "f.&tp6
of Hearing and Complaint" filed by the Mississippi Board of Pharmacy. .l:i 

!!ri

BEFoRE THE MISSISSIPPI BoARD oF PHARMACfY Ti"u,.,ne

IN THE MATTER OF: MIDSOUTH MEDICAL SPECIALTIES
I85 WEST CENTER STREET
HERNANDO. MS 38632

PERMIT TO OPERATE AS A PHARMACY NUMBER 07906/l.l
JI]RISDICTION

The Nlississippi Board of Phar,nacl has jurisdiction of the subject matter and person of l,lidsouth
Medical Specialties. LLC. Permit to Operate as a Pharmac,v. Permit Number 07906/l .1. pwsuant to
Section 73-21-97( I )(0. Mississippi Code of 1972. Annotated.

STATEMENT OF CHARGES
Midsouth Medical Specialties. LLC. Permit to Operate as a Pharmacy. Permit Number 0790611-1.

is alleged lo have commined the follouing violation:

Mississippi Board of Pharmacy Administrative Rules. Rule 2.1 . F:

Violation of any of the provisions of the Mississippi Pharmac,v Practice Act or rules or
reguletions adopted pursuant to such Act; or violation of pharmrcl or drug laws of an-v

other state or the federsl goverDment or the rules/regulations pertaining theretoi

Mississippi Pharmacy Praclice Regulations ARTICLE XXXI, COMPOTTNDING GUIDELINES,
Paragraph I, E:

I. GENERAL PROVISIONS

E. Pharmacies shall not offer compounded human drug products to practitioners or to other

pharrnacies for resale or dispensing. Ho\\rer,rer' patlent specific medications may be

prepared on behalfofa pharmacy permitted as an Institutional I, Hospital. 3.1 pharmacy

for an inpatient at that facilir)-. Pharmacies may compound patient specific medications

for oflice adminisration by a practitioner.

Specifically, on November 18.2019. an investigation by rhe Compliance Division of the Mississippi

Board of Pharmacy revealed that Midsouth Medical Specialties. LLC, Permit to Operate as a

Pharmacy. Permit Number 07906i1.1. compounded a total of one hundred thirry-seven (137)

prescriptions that were sent to Super Drug Pharmacy in Hot Springs, Arkansas to be dispensed to

patients.



Pursuanttodiscussions**..nffint.anAgreementtoSettlethis
maner is found to be in the best interest ofall parties involved. It is hereby Agrced as follows:

FINDINGS OF-FACT
The Mississippi Board of Pharmacy. after being presented clear and convincing evidence. makes

the follo*'ing findings of fact:
(l) That the Respondent was properly notified of the charges by a duly processed "Notice of

Hearing and Complaint" along rvith a swom affidavit detailing lhose charges as provided

for in Secrion 73-21-99. Mississippi Code of I 972. Annotated. and the Respondent has been

afforded all due process required bl larr:
(2) That the Respondent \4as issued a permit lo operate as a pharmacl by the Board. Permit

Number 07906i l.l, and as such was subjeci io juris<lictioli of thc Board pursuant to Section

73-21-97 (l)(0. Mississippi Code of 1972. Annotaled:

(3) That the Respondent does not contest the violation as charged. and.

(4) That the Respondent agrees to the disciplina4 action stated belou'as imposed b1' the Board.

R OF ]'HIl
This ORDER OF THE BOARD is effective immediatell. A certified copy of this ORDER shall be

served on the Respondent and a copy maintained on file in the oflice of the Board.

o Respondenr agrees ro pay a monelar) penalt;- of Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($250.00) for

eacli of the one hundred rhiny-seven ( 137) prescriptions cited in the complaint for a sum of
Thirty-Four Thousand Two Hundred FiRl' Dollars ($34'250'00) as a senlement ofall claims

alleged by the Board in this matter.

o Pursuant to Section 73-21-103 1111d)(iii). Respondent shall pal the cost of inl'estigation and

conduct ofa proceeding in the amount ofFour Hundred Fifty Dollars (S150'00)'

r The total monetary settlemenr and cost of investigation shall be Thirty-Four Thousand

Seven Hundred Dollan ($34.700.00). The monetar)' settlemenl and cost of investigation

shall be payable as follo*'s: May' 15. 2020 - $7.@0.00; June 15.2020 - $7'000'00; July l5'
2020 - $7.000.00; August I 5. 1020 - 57.000.00 September 15. 2020 - 6.700'00'

I herebl' agree to the hndings and terms of this Agreed Order:

Eddie D. O'Bannon

t <lt
nce. this (y' dav of 4r, i . 20?0*r.iffi,ry1;*oRN ro. in my prese

---t 7
,Jrr*,,*3

\1

tttl

IRI:S ' 

^,11y 

7t )t ) >
NOTARY I('



ORDERED AND AGREED TO, this the l2th day of May 2020.

AYE NAY

a.ec
Ryan Harper, President

J. Todd Banett, Secretary

Clayton Farmer

Larry

Ronnie

RECUSE

L

_/

v

,/

J-

MidSouth Medical Speciatties 05/20



On May 12, 2020, came on the matter of Margaret A. Pius, License to Practice pharmacy,
certificate of Registration Number T-08607, herein also referred to as Respondent, pursuant to a
"Notice of Hearing and Complaint" filed by the Mississippi Board of Pharmacy.

BEFORE THE MISSISSPPI BOARD OF PIIARMACY

IN THE MATTER OF: MARGARET A. PITTS
71OO PECAN LANE WEST
SOUTHAVEN, MS 38671

LICENSE TO PRACTICE PHARMACY NUMBER T-08607
JURISDICTION

The Mississippi Board of Pharmacy has jurisdiction of the subject matter and person of Margaret
A. Pitts, License to Practice Pharmacy, Certificate of Registration Number T-08607, pursuant to
Section 73-21-97(1)(f), Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated.

STATEMENT OF CHARGES
Margaret A. Pitts, License to Practice Pharmacy, Certificate of Registration Number T-08607, is
alleged to have committed the following violation:

Mississippi Board of Pharmacy Administrative Rules, Rule 2.1 , F:

Violation of any of the provisions of the Mississippi Pharmacy Practice Act or rules or
regulations adopted pursuant to such Act; or violation ofpharmacy or drug laws of any other
state or the federal govemment or the rules/regulations pertaining thereto;

Mississippi Pharmacy Practice Regulations ARTICLE VII, RESPONSIBILITY OF
PHARMACIST-IN-CHARGE (PIC), Paragraph i, A:

1. The person who signs the application for a pharmacy permit or the renewal of a pharmacy permit
shall be the pharmacist-in-charge (PIC) for that facility.
A. Authority. The PIC of the pharmacy shall be responsible for complete supervision,

management and compliance with all federal and state pharmacy laws and regulations
pertaining to the practice of pharmacy in the entire prescription department. He/She
shall have the cooperation and support of all pharmacy staff in carrying out these
responsibilities. The pharmacist-in-charge is responsible for assuring that all personnel are
properly registered or licensed with the Board and that all pharmacy permits are current and
appropriate for the type of pharmacy operation being conducted.

Mississippi Pharmacy Practice Regulations ARTICLE XXXI, COMPOUNDING GUIDELINES,
Paragraph 1, E:

1. GENERAL PROVISIONS



E. Pharmacies shall not offer compounded human drug products to practitioners or to other
pharmacies for resale or dispensing. However, patient specific medications may be
pr€pared on behalf of a pharmacy permitted as an lnstitutional I, Hospital, 3.1 pharmacy
for an inpatient at that facility. Pharmacies may compound patient specilic medications for
office adminisration by a practitioner.

Specifically, on November 18, 2019, an investigation by the Compliance Division of the
Mississippi Board of Pharmacy revealed that Midsouth Medical Specialties, LLC, Permit to
Operate as a Pharmacy, Permit Numbcr 0790611.1, compounded a total of one hundred thirty-
seven (137) prescriptions that were sent to Super Drug Pharmacy in Hot Springs, Arkansas to be
dispensed to patients. Pitts was the pharmacist-in-charge of Midsouth Medical Specialties, LLC,
Permit to Operate as a Pharmacy, Permit Number 0790611.1 and was responsible for compliance
with all regulations.

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
Pursuant !o discussions between Board Counsel and the Respondenq an Agreement to Settle this
matter is found to be in the best interest ofall parties involved. It is hereby Agreed as follows:

FINDINGS OF FACT
The Mississippi Board of Pharmacy, after being presented clear and convincing evidence, makes

the following findings of fact:
(l) That the Respondent was properly notified of the charges by a duly processed "Notice of

Hearing and Complaint" along with a swom aflidavit detailing those charges as provided
for in Section 73-21-99, Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated, and the Respondent has

been afforded aII due process required by law;
(2) That the Respondent was issued a License to Practice Pharmacy, Certificate of

Registration Number T-08607 by the Board and as such was subject to jurisdiction of the

Board pursuant to Section '13-21-97 (l)(f), Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated;

(3) That the Respondent does not contest the violation as charged, and,

(4) That the Respondent agrees to the disciplinary action stated below as imposed by the

Board.

FINAL ORDER OF THE BOARD
This ORDER OF THE BOARD is effective immediately. A certified copy of this ORDER shall

be served on the Respondent and a copy maintained on file in the office of the Board.

Respondent agrees to p8y a monetary penalty of Ten Thousand Dollan ($10,0000.00) for
the violation as stated in the Complaint as a settlement of all claims alleged by the Board
in this matter.
Pursuant to Section 7l-21-103 (Xdxiii), Respondent shall pay the cost of investigation
and conduct ofa proceeding in the amount ofFour Hundred Fifty Doltars ($450.00).
The total monetary settlement and cost of investigation shall be Ten Thousand Four
Hundred Fifty Dotlars ($10,450.00). The monetary settlement and cost of investigation
shall be payable in ten monthly installments of One Thousand Dollars ($l,000.00)
beginning June 15, 2020 through March 15, 2021 with a final payment of Four Hundred
Fifty Dollars ($450.00) due on April 15, 2021 .



Margaret A.

\-., SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO, in my presence, this { day of {Y\

I hereby agrec to the and

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

Ivta^U- l, Jba3

'V#"Agrcedorder:

tDs

NOTARY
,,



ORDERED AND AGREED TO, this the l2th day of May 2020.

AYE

Ryan , President

President

J. Todd Barrett, Secretary

Farmer

-10-..c-
Larry

Tec
NAY RECUSE

x
Z

Ronnie

Margaret Pitts 05120
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ICTION

On May 12, 2020, came on the matter of Garlin Fee4 herein also rcfcned to as Rcspotrdeut,

pursuant to a'Notice of Hearing aod Complaint' filcd by the Mississippi Boud of Pharmacy.

BEFORE TIIE MISSISSPPI BOARD OF PHARMACY

PERMIT TO OPERATE AS A PHARMACY
JI.JRISD

Thc Missis:ippi Board ofPbarnacy hasjurisdiction oflhc subject E ttcr atrd pcfson of Gatlin Fced

pulsuet to Scction 73-21-97 fl)(n), Mississippi Code of 1972, Arnotated.

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

Pursuaot to discussions bctween Board Counsel and the Respoodenq an Agre€ment to Settle this

matter is found to bc in tbc best intaest of all partics involvcd- It is hcr€by Agrccd as follo*::

FINDINGS OF FACT

Tbc Mississippi Board of Pharmacy, aftcr bciDg Prescntcd clear and cooYiDcing cvidcncc, makes

the followiug fiadings of fact:

tfl ftar-te nCponacnt w's ,Foperty notifed of the charges by a duly processed 'lt{otice. ot

Hearing aod 
'comptainfl 

atong witl a swun afrdavit d€raili!8 those cbarges as providcd

for in Slction 73-it -Se, Ui"sissippi Codc of I 94 A.oaotatcd, aod the R€WoDd€at bas b€€o

affordcd all due poccss required by law;
(2) Tbat the Respoudcot *." *uj""t to j*isdiction of thc Boad pursustrt to scction7S'2l'97

([n), Mississippi Code of 1972, Auotatod;
(3) ftrat thc n .,p-a-t do.s lot contrst thc chargcs sct forth in thc Complaiar

Mississippi Code Annotaed Section 73'21'105 (2), which ptovides ir rclevmt p8t:

Every busincss/frcility/pamacy locod in this satc tha cogages in or Foposcs to cogage

in tn; aispensing -d &finoy Lf prooiptioo drugs o cons,ners sball register wilh t5.
}lississippi State Sood of Pharmrcy by applyrng for a permit on a form supplicd by thc

board od acconprnied by a fee as set by subsection (4) of this section'

spccifically, Gdlin Feed bad prescriptioa drug producc for sale on the shelf of tbe rctail

Uirsiness citattlstmcm and had sold-several presctipion drug products to consumcrs od
hrs Dot obtahcd a pqmit from tbc Boad to op€rdc as a pharmacy'

(4) Tbat thc R.spoEdcnt a8tE6 to 6c disciplinsry action stded bclow as imposcd by thc Board.

NTHEMATTEROF: GATLIN FEED
P.O. BOX 198

BOGUE CHITTO, MS 39629



FINAL ORDER OF THE BOARD

This ORDER OF THE BOARD is cffectivc immcdiacly. A ccrtificd copy of this ORDER shall bc

scrved on the Respondcnt aod a copy maintained in thc offEcc ofthc Boad.
e Respondcnt shall ceesc to do busimss as a p&amrry in the Starc of Mississippi until it has

secured a pbannacy pcrmit from thc Board.
. Pusua.nt to s€ction 73-21-lo3 (lxdxviD, Rcspondcu shall pay a monctry fcc in tbc

E6ount of Fiftccn Thouslod Dolla$ (315,0m.fi)) for a violation of the Ptrarmscy Practicc

Act.
. pursuad to Scction 73-2 I - I 03 ( I Xdxiii), R.spon&ot shall pay thc cosr of invcstigation and

procccding in the mrormt of Four Hundrd Sixty-Scven Dollars ($'167'00)'

o Thc total 
-monaary 

fcc and cost of invcstigation shsll bc FiicaD TbousEsd Four Hundred

Sixty-Sevcn Dollars (315,467.00). Thc mon€ttry scttlctnc: 8nd cost of investigation slull

be paid ia monthly installmalts of ThrGG Thousand Dollars (i3fi[.fi)) beginning Jue 15,

2OiO aod continuing Srough Ocobcr I 5, 2020 with a finel pymcnt of Four Hrmdrcd Sixty-

Seven Dollars (3,16i.00) drr oa Novanbcr 15,2020. Payncots shall be mdc by cashicr's

check or moneY ordcr.

I hereby agree to the fudings ad trrms of this Agrecd Ordcr:

SCRIBED AND SWORN TO, in my prcsence, this{]-QIav of --l- 2020
S

jJ-
NOTARY PUBLIC

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

iL,"*.t,.t t' t^tt t
: r-.-drurb.tFj .'
i '.'i.- orr r. rol ..i l.

'o.'.i.ojr;.-r.r.f $''

sl a\ 1.-r> l-1\

lt



ORDERED AND AGREED TO, this the 12th day of May 2020.

AYE NAY

Ryan President

ice-President

J. Todd Banett, Secretarv

Clayton A. Farmer

RECUSE

l,A C_
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/-

Larry Calvert

Ronnie

Gatlin Feed 05/20



DAMEL L. MELTON
10516 PIN OAK DRIVE
BILOXL MS 39532

PROCEDU
This hearing began on November 21, 2019 but was continued to allow the parties an oppo(unity to

negotiate a iettliment in the matter. The parties were unable to reach a settlement and the hearing

reconvened on May 12,2020.

FINDINGS OF FACT

The Mississippi Board of Pharmacy, after being presented clear and convincing evidence, makes

the following findings of fact:
(1) That the Respondent was properly notified of the charges by a duly processed "Notice of

Hearing and Complaint" along with a swom atfidavit detailing those charges as provided

for in Siction 73-21-99, Mississippi code of 1972, Annotated, and the Respondent has been

afforded all due process required by law;

onMay 12,2020, came the matter of Daniel Lee Melton, License to Practice Pharmacy, certificate

of Registration Number E-08691, herein also referred to as Respondent, purcuant to a "Notice of
Hearing and Complaint" filed by the Mississippi Board of Pharmacy (Board). Board members

Ronnie Bagwell and Ryan Harper did not participate in this hearing.

BEFORE THE MISSISSIPPI BOARD OF PHARIVIACY

IN THE MATTER OF:

LICENSE TO PRACTICE PHARMACY NUMBER 8.08691

JURISDICTION
The Mississippi Board of Pharmacy has jurisdiction ofthe subject matter and person of Daniel Lee

Melton, License to Practice Pharmacy, Certificate of Registration Number E-08691, pursuant to

Section 73-21-97 (l)(f), Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated.

STATEMENT OF CHARGES
Daniel Lee Melton, License to Practice Pharmacy, Certificate of Registration Number E-08691, is

alleged to have committed the following violation:

Mississippi Board of Pharmacy Administrative Rules' Rule 2'1, H:

Failure to comply with lawful orders of the Board.

Specifically, the Board entered an Order on Jarvary 26,2012, which provided that Melton was to

bi under contract with the Mississippi Association of Recovering Pharmacists (MARP) and must

abide with all provisions of the MARP contract. Mellon is currently not under contract with MARP

and has refused to enter into a contracl with MARP. The failure to enter into a contract with MARP

constitutes a failure to comply with a la\,"fitl order of the Board.



\_, (4)

(2)

(3)

(s)

(6)

That the Respondent was issued a license to practice pharmacy by the Board, Certificate of
Registration Number E-08691, and as such was subject tojurisdiction ofthe Board pursuant

to Section 73-21-97 (l)(f), Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated;

That the Board issued an order dated January 26,2012 which reinstated the pharmacist

license ofthe Respondenl and placed the license on probation for ten ( 10) years and required

the Respondent to be under contract with the Mississippi Association of Recovering

Pharmacists (MARP) during the period of probation;

That through no fault of the Respondent, the original contract between MARP and the

Respondent was cancelled;
That the Respondent was given several opportunities to enter into a new contract with

MARP but refused to do sot

That the Respondent violated Mississippi Board of Pharmacy Administrative Rules, Rule

2.1, H, as charged in the comPlaint.

FINAL ORDER OF THE BOARD

This ORDER OF THE BOARD is effective immediately. A cedfied copy of this ORDER shall be

served on the Respondent and a copy maintained in the office of the Board.

r Pursuant to Section 71-21-103 (lXb), Respondent's, License to Practice Pharmacy,

Certificate of Registration Number E-08691 is revoked.

REST OF PAGE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY



ORDERED AND AGREED TO, this the l2th day of May 2020.

AYE

Ryan Harper, President

Presi

J. Todd Barrett, Secretary
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Larry Cal

Ronnie Bagwell

Daniel Melton 05120
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On May 12,2020, came the matter of Diane H. Morris, License to Practice Pharmacy, Certificate

of Registration Number T-08261, herein also referred to as Respondent, pursuant to a "Notice of
Hearing and Complaint" filed by the Mississippi Board of Pharmacy. Board members Larry

Calvert, Ronnie Bagwell and Jillian Foster did not participate in this hearing.

BEFORE THE MISSISSIPPI BOARD OF PHAR]\{ACY

IN THE MATTER OF:

LICENSE TO PRACTIC E PHARMACY NUMBER T-08261

ruRISDICTI ON

The Mississippi Board of Pharmacy has jurisdiction of the subject matter and person of Diane H.

Morris, License to Practice Pharmacy, certificate of Registration Number T-08261, pursuant to

Section 73-21-97 (l)(f), Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated.

STATEMENT OF CHARGES
Diane H. Morris, License to Practice Pharmacy, Certificate of Registration Number T-08261, is

alleged to have committed the following violation:

Mississippi Board of Pharmacy Administrative Rules, Rule 2.1, J:

Addiction to or dependence on alcohol, controlled substances or other habit-forming
legend drugs or the unauthorized use, possession or theft of controlled substances or
other habit-forming legend drugs.

Specificalty, Morris notified the Mississippi Board of Pharmacy by letter that she had voluntarily

participated in an outpatient addiction and recovery program from July 15 through Au g]ust 22,2019.

FINDINGS OF FACT

The Mississippi Board of Pharmacy, after being presented clear and convincing evidence, makes

the following findings of fact:
(l) Ttrat ihe Respondent was properly notified of the charges by a duly processed "Notice of

Hearing and 
-Complaint" 

along with a swom affidavit detailing those charges as provided

for in Siction 73-21-gg, Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated, and the Respondent has been

afforded all due process required by law;
(Z) That the Respondent was issued a license to practice pharmacy by the Board, Certificate of

Registration Number T-08261, and as such was subject to jurisdiction ofthe Board pursuant

to Section 73-21-97 (l)(f), Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated;

(3) That the Respondent violated Mississippi Board of Pharmacy Administrative Rules, Rule

2.1, J.

DIANE H. MORRIS
5506 WINGATE DRIVE
NEW ORLEANS,LA7Ol22



FINAL ORDER OF THE BOARD
This ORDER OF THE BOARD is effective immediately. A certified copy of this ORDER shall be

served on the Respondent and a copy maintained in the office of the Board.

o Pursuant to Section 73-21-103 (lXc), Respondent shall submit an annual wellness report to

the Board providing details conceming:

o her involvement in Alcoholics Anonymous or any other support group;

o any enrollment or participation in an addiction program.

This report shall be submitted annually for five (5) years beginning on or about May 15,

2021 with the final report due on or about May 15,2025.

REST OF PAGE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY
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ORDERED AND AGREED TO, this the t2thday of May 2020.

AYE

Ryan

ice-Presi

J. Todd Barreft, Secretary

A.F iumer

Larry vert

ps

Ronnie Bagwell

NAY RECUSE
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On May 12,2020, came on the matter of Highland Medical Supply, LLC, Permit to Operate as a

Medicat Equipment Supplier, Permit Number 17266111.1, pursuant to a "Notice of Hearing and

Complaint" filed by the Mississippi Board of Pharmacy. Board Members Jillian Foster, Ryan

Harper and Larry Calvert did not participate in this hearing.

BEFORE THE MISSISSPPI BOARD OF PHARMACY

IN THE MATTER OF: HIGHLAND MEDICAL SUPPLY, LLC
l23l HWY 42, STE. 130

PETAL, MS 39465

ruRISDICTION

FINDIN GS OF FACT

Based upon clear and convincing evidence as presented at a hearing, this Board makes the

following findings of fact:

STATEMENT OF CHARGES

Highland Medical Supply, LLC, Permil to Operate as a Medical Equipment Supplier, Permit

Number 17266111.1, is alteged to have committed the following violation:

Mississippi Board of Pharmacy Administrative Rules, Rule 2'l F:

Violation of any of the provisions of the Mississippi Pharmacy Practice Act or rules or
regulations adopted pursuant to such Act; or violation of pharmacy or drug laws of
anly other state or the federal government or the rules/regulations pertaining thereto.

Mississippi Pharmacy Practice Regulations, ARTICLE VI PRACTICE OF PHARMACY

PERMITS, ParagraPh 6:

6. permits issued to any type of facility become null and void sixty (60) days from the date

of issuance ifinspection reveals a lack of legitimate business activity'

The Mississippi Board of Pharmacy has jurisdiction of the subject matter and person of Hightand

Medical suppty, LI-c, Permit to operate as a Medical Equipment Supplier, Permit Number

17266111 .l, pursuant to Section 73-21-97( I )(f), Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated'

Specifically, Highland Medical Supply, LLC was issued a Permit to operate as a Medical

Eiuipmeni Supplier, Permit Number 17266111.1 , on September 12, 2018. Site inspections were

conduct"d by tire Compliance division on February 7,2019 and September 4, 2019 which revealed

that no legitimate business activity was being conducted by Highland Medical Supply. On_ October

3, 2019 aietter was sent via certified mail to the designated representative, Mr. Joel Myrick, asking

him to contact the Board. Mr. Myrick never contacted the Board.

PERMIT TO OPERATE AS A MEDICAL EOUIPMENT SUPPLIER
PERMIT NUMBER 1726611 I.I



(1) That the Respondent was properly notified of the charges by a duly processed "Notice of
Hearing and Complaint" along with a swom affidavit detailing those charges as provided
for in Section 73-21-99, Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated, and the Respondent has been

afforded all due process required by law;
(2) That the Respondent was issued a permit to operate as a pharmacy by the Board, Permit

Number 17266111 .1, and as such was subject to jurisdiction ofthe Board pursuant to Section

73-21-97 (l)(f), Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated;
(3) That the Respondent failed to appear before the Board and the Board proceeded in the

Respondent's absence; and

(4) That the Respondent committed the violation as charged.

FINAL ORDER OF THE BOARD
This ORDER OF THE BOARD is effective immediately. A certified copy of this ORDER shall be

served on the Respondent and a copy maintained on file in the office ofthe Board.

r Pursuant to Section 73-21-103 (l)(b), Respondent's Permit to Operate as a Medical

Equipment Supplier, Permit Number 17266111.1, is revoked;

REST OF PAGE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY



ORDERED AND AGREED TO, this the 12th day of May 2020.

AYE NAY

Ryan Harper, President

J. Todd Barrett, Secretary

z.a4* a_

RTCUSE

F ice-President
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Claytof A. Farmer

Larry vertC
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On May 12,2020, came on the matter of Simpson County Medical Supply, Permit to Operate as a

Medical Equipment Supplier, Permit Number 07135111.1, pursuant to a "Notice of Hearing and

Complaint" filed by the Mississippi Board of Pharmacy. Board Members Ryan Harper and Larry
Calvert did not participate in this hearing.

BEFORE THE MISSISSPPI BOARD OF PHARJ},TACY

IN THE MATTER OF: SIMPSON COI.INTY MEDICAL SUPPLY
2OO 2ND AVENUE SE

MAGEE, MS 39111

PERMIT TO OPERATE AS A MEDICAL EOTJIPMENT SUPPLIE R

PERMIT NUMBER 07I35/I 1.1

JURISDICTION
The Mississippi Board of Pharmacy has jurisdiction of the subject matter and person of Simpson

County Medical Supply, Permit to Operate as a Medical Equipment Supplier, Permit Number

07135/l 1.1, pursuant to Section 73-21-97(l )(f), Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated.

STATEMENT OF CHARGES
Simpson County Medicat Suppty, Permit to Operate as a Medical Equipment Supplier, Permit

Number 07135/1 l.l, is alleged to have committed the following violation:

Mississippi Board of Pharmacy Administrative Rules, Rule 2.1 F:

Violation of any of the provisions of the Mississippi Pharmacy Practice Act or rules or
regulations adopted pursuant to such Act; or violation of pharmacy or drug laws of
any other state or the federal government or the rules/regulations pertaining thereto.

Mississippi Pharmacy Practice Regulations, ARTICLE VI PRACTICE OF PHARMACY
PERMITS, ParagraPh 6:

6. permits issued to any type of facility become null and void sixty (60) days from the date

ofissuance if inspection reveals a lack of legitimate business activity'

Specifically, site inspections for Simpson County Medical Supply were conducted by the

Comptiance division on October 25, 2018, December 12,2018 and December 17 , 2018 where no

one ans*ered the door to the facility and phone calls to the establishment went unanswered. By all

accounts, no legifimate business activity was being conducted. On June 24,2019 a letter was sent

via certiied mail to the designated representative, Ms. Sara Kennedy, asking her to contact the

Board. Ms. Kennedy never contacted the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Based upon clear and convincing evidence as plesented at a hearing, this Board makes the

following findings of fact:



(1) That the Respondent was properly notified ofthe charges by a duly processed "Notice of
Hearing and Complaint" along with a swom affidavit detailing those charges as provided
for in Section 73-21-99, Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated, and the Respondent has been

afforded all due process required by law;
(2) That the Respondent was issued a permit to operate as a pharmacy by the Board, Permit

Number 071 35/1 L I , and as such was subject to jurisdiction ofthe Board pursuant to Section

73-21-97 (l)(f), Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated;
(3) That the Respondent failed to appear before the Board and the Board proceeded in the

Respondent's absence; and

(4) That the Respondent committed the violation as charged.

OF THE BO

This ORDER OF THE BOARD is effective immediately. A certified copy of this ORDER shall be

served on the Respondent and a copy maintained on file in the office of the Board.

o Pursuant to Section 73-21-103 (lXb), Respondent's Permit to Operate as a Medical

Equipment Supplier, Permit Number 07135111.1, is revoked;

REST OF PAGE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY



ORDERED AND AGREED TO, this the l2th day of May 2020.

AYE NAY RECUSE
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President
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J. Todd Banett, Secretary
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Larrv Calvert

dr-%-u \x
X

Prdri

Ronnie

Simpson County Medical Supply 05/20

44./.^. +"_

7
Y

-t'



On May 12, 2020, cmc on thc malcr of Norttr Ork Rcgionrl Medicat Ccoter Pharmcy' PcErit to

Opcotc rs a Phtaracy, Pcnnit Numbcr 04&4911. t, tsein also tE&sred !o !3 Rcspondail' ptlrstt8 tt

br "Notic. of Hctring rnd Coopleint" filcd by lhc Mksissippi Bord of Pbrnucy.

BEFORE TTIE MISSISSPPI BOARD OF PHARMACY

INTHEMATTEROF: NORTHOAKREGIONAL
MEDICAL CENTER PHARMACY
4OI GETWELL DRryE
SENATOBIA MS 38668

PERMIT TO OPERATE AS A PHARMACYNI''MBER 04849/3.I

JT.,RISDICTION

Thc Mississbpi Board of fUrnry n"s ir"isalCion of t e srblect maUcr end pcrson of North Ork

rcOrJ U.ii-t Ccnrcr Pharmd, Pcnnit to Qryatc-as 1^n$macf, Pcrmit Numbcr fi34g6.l'
prina o Sccrion 73-21'9(lXfL Mississippi Codc of 1972, Annotarcd'

STATEMENTOF CHARGES

Nordr oak Regioml u"oicat c-E-nunnatry, rt-rit roopct!rc ts a Phanrucy' Pcrmit Numbcr

O4E49A.l, b rllcged o havc committcd thc following violation:

Mississippi Bord of Phannrcy Administrrtivc Rulec Rule 2'l' F:

violaion of my of thc provisiocs of thc Mississippi Phanrey Prrtioc Act or rulcs. or

.in hfiil"d"dt"d p"suint to such Act or viohtion-of pharnry or dnrg larr: of any othcr

*i'rc or rU fcacret go.rcilmcot * thc rutcJrgulatirxs pcrtaining thrtto;

Milsitsippi Phamr*y Pncticc Rcgulations ARTICLE 
'Oflll, 

RECORD KEEPING ON

CONTROLLED ST BSTANCES' PuagraPh I:

l. Evcry hdlicy pcrmrilcd by thc Board of Ptrmrcy rhdl kccp conplctc_rnd rccurrtc

rt oral of dc-rcq.;irho;d dtrpo.idor of rtt cootrollcd rrbctlncca Rccords of
*qulrltion ro*r ti rnrintaincd for i pcriod of two (2) yeui Raords of dispositim must

bc miintai&d br a pcrild of six (6) ycrn.
'II6c rccords sldl includc:
A. a 

"rnt 
0t a.r.a urd signcd invento,ry ofall cont'ollcd subaem on hand oo thc

invGiltory d!tc;
n. Complie and apcuratc records ofrcccipt ofall conr'olled substanocq

C. Comptac md uurate recods of dispoaition of all coitrollcd $$s[arces'

fio" 6rUt .f"U bc kcpt in such I manncr that an ardit will show thc bcgilltilg iltr,elttory

.oa jA of r"quirltionlf co6rolled subslanccs to balarrcc with thc conrollcd substlncca

oa hrod aod thc recotd ofdirpocition ofcontrollcd sub*ances.



Soeifcallv- on- or aboul Octobcr 3 I . 201 9. a[ thc &uqs rcrc rcno\rcd ft,om

North Oah Reqionrl Mcdicd Ccntcr Pharmscv. Pcroit o Oocratc as a

Phspscv. Petmit Numbcr 04E498.1 and transooncd to Florids.
SETTLEMENTACREEMENT

Pur$rant !o discussions bctrvpc[ Board Counsel and t]rc Rcspodcnt, an Agtccmcnt to Settlc this

m!frlr is fouod to bc in thc bcst intqEst ofall partieo involvcd It is hcreby Agrecd as follows

FINDINCSOFFACT
Thc Mississippi Boud of Phrrracy, after bcing pcscntcd ctear md convincing cvidcltce rnakes

thc following firdings of fact:
(l) nar-tnc ncspo*rt nrrs propcrly notificd of thc clurgF by a duly proccsscd "Noticc. of

Hcariry aod'Comptainf rlong with a srrora affi&vit daailing thcc chargcs as Proldtd
for in Scction R-21-99, Misissippi Co& of 1972, Amotalod' and tbc Rcspodcnt hG bccn

afrordcd all due prooess required by law;

A) Tbd thc R.sporif.nt was issrcd a pcrmit to operarc rs a flionnrl by thc Boor4 
-Permit

Mmbcr (Xt49f}.1, ard as grch *ras subjccr to jnridiction of thc Boord puntu.tlt to Section

?I2l-97 0X0, Micaknppi Codc of 1972, Attnotrtc4
(3) Thar6cRcspondcntagrccs!os.slcthisdistr&bypayingthcbclowfec' -- .(4i IUs s.nlcdnt lod paynr"U Acrcof is not to bc constsucd rs admission of hult or guilt by

Rcspondeilt

Thic 

'RDER 
oF o, *o*offi copy of ,ris .RDER shstl bc

sved on thc Rcspordcnt urd a copy maintaincd on filc in thc officc of thc Boord'

r Rcspondcnt agrccs to pry thc sm ofThrcc llrarsand Firrc Hurdred Dollas ($3J00'00) as

a scltlcnrcnt of all claims dtcged by thc Board in this mancr.

r Pursrnnt !o socrion 73.21-103 (lxdxiii), RcspoD&nt shatl pey the cost ofinvcstigltion urd

condua of a pmccodiog in thc amormt of Six Hun&cd Fifty Dolhr (1650.00)'

r Thc total !rcoctry rcflcmcot lrd con of inncstigation *ratt bc Four Thousad otE
Hundrcd Fifty Dollars (t4,150.00). The monclrry scttlfilcnt and coo of investigation is dw
aod payable in thc offrce ofthe Bosrd wiftin thirty (30) days ofreceipr ofthis ordcr 

- _

. rcrmiio opcrarc rs a Pharmrcy Nurrbcr MugRJ stull bc closcd effccive thc datc of this

fucr.

I hcrebv rgrc to thc and tcnns of lhis Agtcd Orda:

Tancr Girgis

SUB{iCRIBED AI.ID SwoRN TO, in my presace' rhis llt dav of Mar{ .2020'

MY E)(PIRES
NOTARY



ORDERED AND AGREED TO, this the l2th day of May 2020.

AYE

a4_
Ryan President

lce-President

t
J. Todd Barrett, Secretary

A. Farmer

Larry Calvert

Ronnie

RECUSENAY

aa,

z
L

North Oak Regional Medical Center Pharmacy 05/20
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Came on May 12, 2020, the mafter of Sheyenne D. Shows, Pharmacy Technician Registration
Number PT-219437 , herein also referred to as Respondent, pursuant to a "Notice of Hearing and

Complaint" filed by the Mississippi Board of Pharmacy. Board members Ryan Harper, Larry
Calvert and Jillian Foster did not participate in this hearing.

MISSISSIPPI BOARD OF PHARMACY
VOLUNTARY SURRENDER OF LICENSE

SHEYENNE D. SHOWS
436 DR MAGEE ROAD
MENDENHALL, MS 39I I4

JI]RISDICTION
The Mississippi Board of Pharmacy has jurisdiction ofthe subject matter and person of Sheyenne

D. Shows, Pharmacy Technician Registration Number PT-219437, Mississippi Code of 1972,

Annotated.

Mississippi Board of Pharmacy Administrative Rules, Rule 2.1, F:

violation of any of the provisions of the Mississippi Pharmacy Practice Act or rules or
regulations adopted pursuant to such Act; or violation of pharmacy or drug laws of any

other state or the federal government or the rules/regulations pertaining thereto.

Mississippi Pharmacy Practice Regulations: ARTICLE XL PHARMACY TECHNICIANS,
Paragraph 3:

Any pharmacy technician registration that has not been renewed by March 31 of each

registration period becomes null and void after that date. The pharmacy technician shall not
perform any pharmacy technician duties in the pharmacy dispensing or drug storage

area until such time as the registration is renewed. Any Pharmacy technician renewal

application postmarked after March 31 of the renewal period shall be retumed and a fifty dollar
($50) lale renewal fee shall be assessed prior to renewal.

Specifically, an inspection of Walgreen's #10805, Permit #07408/1.2, revealed that pharmacy

technician Sheyenne D. Shows, Pharmacy Technician Registration Number PT-219437 had been

performing pharmacy technician duties while her pharmacy technician registration was inactive.

FINDINGS OF FACT
The Mississippi Board of Pharmacy, after being presented clear and convincing evidence, makes

fie following findings of fact:

IN THE MATTER OF:

PHARMACIST TECHNICIAN REGISTRATION NUMBER PT-219437

STATEMENT OF CHARGES
Sheyenne D. Shows, Pharmacy Technician Registration Number PT-219437, is alleged to have

committed the following violation:



(1) That the "Notice of Hearing and Complaint" along with a swom affidavit detailing those

charges was served pursuant to Section 73-21-99, Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated;
That the Respondent has been afforded all due process required by law;
That the Respondent was issued a pharmacy technician registration by the Board,
Pharmacy Technician Registration Number PT-219437, and as such was subject to
jurisdiction of the Board pursuant to Section 73-21-97 (1)(t), Mississippi Code of 1972,

Annotated; and
That the Respondent committed the violation as charged.

(2)
(3)

(4)

FINAL ORDER OF THE BOARD
This ORDER OF THE BOARD is effective immediately. A certified copy of this ORDER shall
be served on the Respondent and a copy maintained in the office ofthe Board.

o Pursuant to Section 73-21-103 (1)(b), Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated, Pharmacy
Technician Registration Number PT-219437 is revoked;

REMAINDER OF PACE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY



ORDERED AND AGREED TO, this the l2th day of May 2020.

AYE NAY RECUSE

Ryan t

F ice-Presiden

J. Todd Barrett, Secretary

Clayton FarTner

Larry C vert

ps

Ronnie

x
L

Sheyenne Shows 05120
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on May 12, 2020, came on the matler of specialized Clinicat Pharmacy, Permit to operare as a

pr,arru"v. Permit Number 1676 t /1.1. herein also referred to as Respondent' pursuant to a "Notice

of Hearing and Complaint" filed by the Mississippi Board of Pharmacy'

BEFORE THE MISSISSIPPI BOARD OF PHARMACY

IN THE MATTER OF: SPECIALZED CLINICAL PHARMACY

I 194 S. I8T'I STREET EXT.. SUITE B

oxFoRD, MS 38655

PERMI OPERATE AS A PHA ACY NU ER t676ll1.lTTO

JURISDICTION

The Mississippi Board of pharmacy t * 3-fiiii"ti* ofG.subject matter and person of Specialized

Clinical pharmacy. permit to opJrit. *'u rnur**y. nermit Number 16761/ l.l . pursuant to Section

i:i-ir-szf r Xn. Mississippi code of 1972' Annotated'

until November 0l ' 2019.

T ME TO ES

SE E ENT G MENT

Permit Number 16761/1.1. is

VII. RESPONSIBILITY OF

an Agreement to Settle this

reby Agreed as follows:

Soecialized Clinical Pharmacy. Permit to Op'erate as a Pharmacy'

uti"g"a to have committed the following violation:

Mississippi Board of Pharmacy Administrative Rules' Rule 2 l' F:

Viohtion of eny of the provisions of the Mississippi Phermec'v Practice Act or rules or

regutations edopted ptl"tu'iito such Acti or violetion of phermacy or drug lews of

any other strte o, th" i"O"""i go"ernment or the rules/reguletions pertaining theretoi

Mississiooi Pharmacy Practice Regulations ARTICLE
'prlnnrtin'crsr-IN-cHARGE 

(PIC). Paragraph 2:

2. A permit for a pharmacy locared within the:lut". tlull not be issued or renewed unless

such person U" 
" 

pftttit*itt licensed in this state' If the pharmacist license of the

pharmacist.in-ch",g.u"""'""',oidorinactiveduetosurrender.revocation.suspension.
restriction or for any;;;;;;:;pplication must be made for a new pharmacy permit

by another pharmacist within ten ( l0) days'

Specifically, on October 8' 2019' Jerry Plunk' Pharmacisl L^l:"ltt E-09207' notified lhe Board that

he was no longer the pt u^".oi-i.1targe of Specialized clinical Pharmacy. Permit to operate as

a pharmacy. permit Number l6;il i. i:s;;t"ti""a ctini"ul Pharmacy did not submit a PIC change

Pursuant to discussions between Board Counsel and the Respondent'

.;t., i, iorna to be in the besr interest ofall parties involved. Ir is he



The Mississippi Board of Pharmacy. alrer heing presented clear and convincing evidence. makes

the following lindings of fact:

ifl That'rhe Reipondent was properly notified of rhe charges b1- a duly procr.'ssed "Notice of

Hearing and'compluint:. ulong o.ih a .*om affrdavit detailing rhose charges- as provided

for in Section 73-21-99. Missiisippi Code of 1972' Annotated' and the Respondent has been

afforded all due process rcquired bl lau'l

(2) iiat ttre Respndent was issued a permit to operat-9 as a pharmacy by the Board' Permit

Number 16761/1.r. ana ur.r.rr was subjecr to jurisdiction ofthe Board pursuant to secti()n

71-?l'g7 (lXf). Mississippi Code of 1972' Annotated:

(l) Tiat rhe nespondent doci not contesr thc violation as charyei' and'

(4) That the Respondent agrees to the disciplinary action stated below as imposed h-v the lloard'

ljl\D (is oF F' 1'

pecialized Clinical Pharmacl

FII\iAL ORDER OF TI]E BOARD

ThisoRDEROFttte gonnoffiin irr-ediarell.. A certified copl ot'thisoRDER shall be

;;;;th. Respondent and a copy mainlained on file in the office of the Board'

o Respondent agrees ro p"il;;;ione -fhousand Dollan ($1.000.00) as a settlemenr of

all claims alleged bl the Board in this matter'

o pursuanl ro S."ri.n z:-i r"-ioitiiJlt iiir. Respondent shall pay rhc cosr of investiSation and

- 
..naor of u proceeding in the amount of0ne tlundred Fift-v Dollars ($150'00)'

e The total monetar) settf;meii ;a cost of investigation shatl'be One Thousand Onc Hundred

Fifty Dollars ($ 1.150'00;'-ii'; ton""'-' settlem-ent and cost of investigation is due and

p"y'"t[-i" rf,. 
"ni." 

of ittt eoara wittrin ttrirty (30) days of receipt of this order'

I hereby agree to the findings and terms of this Agreed Order:

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO' in mv presence' this lLldav of

Repre ve ofS

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

.2020.

ffi NOl' Pt Iul.l('

/a



ORDERED AND AGREED TO, this the l2rh day of May 2020.

AYE NAY RECUSE

t-/

{

Ryan President

ice-Presi

J. Todd Barrett, Secretary

Clavton Farmer

l-"/-

Larry vert

Ronnie

_{

X

Specialized Clinic Pharmacy 05/20
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On May 12,2020, came on the matter of Amerimedz II, Permit to Operate as a Pharmacy, Permit

Number 15008/7.1, herein also referred to as Respondent, pursuant to a "Notice of Hearing and

Complaint" filed by the Mississippi Board of Pharmacy. Board members Larry Calver, Guy Phillips

and Todd Banett did not participate in the hearing.

BEFORE THE MISSISSPPI BOARD OF PHARMACY

IN THE MATTER OF AMERIMEDZ II
4047 oKEECHOBEE #217 -21 I
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33409

PERMIT TO OPERATEASAP ARMACY MBER 15 8t7.1

JURISDICTION

STATEMENT OF CHARGES

Executive Business Solutions, Permit to operate as a Pharmacy, Permit Number 15903t7 .1, is

The Mississippi Board of Pharmacy has jurisdiction of the subject matter and person of Amerimedz

II, Permit to Operate as a Pharmacy, Permit Number 15008/7.1, pufsuant to Section 73-21-97(l )(f1,

Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated.

alleged to have committed the following violation:

Mississippi Board of Pharmacy Administrative Rules, Rule 2'1, F:

violation of any of the provisions of the Mississippi Pharmacy Practice Act or rules or

regulations adopted pursuant to such Act; or violation of pharmacy ol drug laws of any other

sta-te or the fedeial govemment or the rules/regulations pertaining thereto;

MississippiPharmacyPracticeRegulationsARTICLEVII,RESPoNSIBILITYoF
PHARMACIST-IN-CHARGE (PIC), Paragraph 3:

3. If the employment of a pharmacist-in-charge is terminated or if for any other reason he/she

wishes to be relieved of the responsibilities of the PIC, he/she must:

A. Retum the permit to the Miisissippi Board of Pharmacy with written notice that heishe

is no longer the pharmacist-in-charge for that facility and;

B. In accordance with the provision of par agraph 2 of ARTICLE XXV of the Regulations,

send to the Board of Pharmacy an inventory ofany controlled substances on hand at

the facility at the time of his/her termination as pharmacist-in-charge'

C. When the relinquishing PIC cannot or does not comply with the inventory

requirements ofthis paragraph it shall be the responsibility ofthe new PIC to send to

the Board of Pharmaiy an inventory ofany controlled substances on hand at the time

he/she assumes responsibility as PIC.

D. The relinquishing PIC is responsible for notification of appropriate supervisors or

owners of the surrender of the permit. when a permit is thus retumed for a facility,



application for a new permit for that facility must be made to the Mississippi Board of
Pharmacy within ten (10) days.

Specifically, Holly Neary, T-12381, notified the Board on February 5, 2019 that she was no longer

the pharmacist-in-charge of Amerimedz II, Permit Number 15008/7.1 effective December 31, 2018'

An application for a new pharmacist-in-charge was not submitted to the Mississippi Board of
Pharmacy within the time required by regulation.

FINDINGS OF FACT

The Mississippi Board of Pharmacy, after being presented clear and convincing evidence, makes

the following findings of fact:
(l) That"the Reslondent was properly notified of the charges by a duly processed "Notice of

Hearing and 
^Complaint" 

aiong with a swom affidavit detailing those charges as provided

for in S-ection 73-jt-q9, Uissiisippi Code of 1972, Annotated, and the Respondent has been

afforded all due process required by law;
(2) That the Responient did noi upp.ar for fie hearing and the hearing was held in absentia;

ili That the Respondent was issued a permit to operate as a pharmacy by the Board, Permit

Number 15008i7.1, and as such was subject to jurisdiction ofthe Board pursuant to section

73-21-97 (l)(f1, Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated; and

(4)ThattheRespondentcommittedtheviolationaschargedintheComplaint.

served on the Respondent and a copy maintained on file in the office ofthe Board'

o Pursuant to section 73-21-103 (l)(b), Permit to opelate as a Pharmacy, Permit Number

15008/7.1 is revoked.

FINAL ERO HE BO

This oRDER OF THE BOARD is effective immediately. A certified copy of this oRDER shall be

REST OF PAGE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY



NAY RECUSE

Ryan

t

frc-
J. Todd Barrett, Secretary

LZ-,-A'. €^*=--
Clayton d. Farmer

Larry Calvert

Ronnie
x

C/

Amerimedz II 05120

ORDERED AND AGREED TO, this the l2th day of May 2020.

AYE



On May 12,2020, carne on the matter of Executive Business Solutions, Permit to Operate as a

Pharmacy, Permit Number 1590317 .1, herein also referred to as Respondent, pursuant to a "Notice

of Hearing and Complaint" filed by the Mississippi Board of Pharmacy. Board members Larry

Calvert, Guy Phillips and Todd Barrett did not participate in the hearing.

BEFORE THE MISSISSIPPI BOARD OF PHARMACY

IN THE MATTER OF:

PE TO OP TEASAP ARMACYNUMBER 1590

JURIS DICTION

STATE MENT OF CH RGES

Executive Business Solutions, Permit to operate as a Pharmacy, Permit Number 1590317.1, is

ARTICLE VII, RESPONSIBILITY OF

The Mississippi Board of Pharmacy has jurisdiction of the subject matter and person of Executive

Business Soiutions, Permit to Operate as a Pharmacy, Permit Number 1590317 .1, pursuant to

Section 73-21-97(1)(f1, Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated'

alleged to have committed the following violationl

Mississippi Board of Pharmacy Administrative Rules, Rule 2'1, F:

violation of any of the provisions of the Mississippi Pharmacy Practice Act or rules or

regulations adopted pursuant to such Act; or violation of pharmacy or drug laws of any other

sta=teorthefederalgovemmentortherules/regulationspertainingthereto;

Mississippi Pharmacy Practice Regulations

PHARMACIST-IN-CHARGE (PIC), Paragraph 3 :

3 Ifthe employment ofa pharmacist-in-charge is terminated or if for any other reason he/she

wishes to be relieved ofthe responsibilities ofthe PIC, he/she must:

A. Retum the permit to the Mississippi Board of Pharmacy with written notice that he/she

is no longei the pharmacist-in-charge for that facility and;

B. In accoriance with the provision oiparagraph2 of ARTICLE XXV of the Regulations,

send to the Board of Pharmacy an inventory ofany controlled substances on hand at

the facility at the time of his/her termination as pharmacist-in-charge'

C. When the relinquishing PIC cannot or does not comply with the inventory

requirements ofthis piragraph it shall be the responsibility ofthe new PIC to send to

the Board of Pharmacy an inventory ofany controlled substances on hand at the time

he/she assumes responsibility as PIC.

D. The relinquishing flc is responsible for notification of appropriate supervisors.or

o*ners of the suiender of the permit. When a permit is thus retumed for a facility,

EXECUTIVE BUSINESS SOLUTIONS
I100 FM 1092 STE. D
MISSOURI CITY,TX77459



application for a new permit for that facility must be made to the Mississippi Board of
Pharmacy within ten (10) days.

Specifically, Fatemeh Khajejei, T-15332, notified the Board on November 5, 2019 that he was no

longer rhe pharmacist-in-charge of Executive Business Solutions, Permit Number 15903/7.1, and

thaihe hadleft sometime in 2018. An application for a new pharmacist-in-charge was not submifted

to the Mississippi Board of Pharmacy within the time required by regulation.

FINDING S OF FACT

FIN ORDER OF THE BOARD

This oRDER OF THE BOARD is effective immediately. A certified copy of this oRDER shallbe

The Mississippi Board of Pharmacy, after being presented clear and convincing evidence, makes

the following findings of fact:
(l) That"the Refondent was properly notified of the charges by a duly processed "Notice of

Hearing and 
^complaint" 

aiong with a swom affidavit detailing those charges as provided

for in Siction 73-jt-q9, Uissiisippi Code of 1972, Annotated, and the Respondent has been

afforded all due process required by law;
(2) That the Responient did nol appear for the hearing and the hearing was held in absentia;

i:i That the Respondent was issued a permit to operate as a pharmacy by the Board, Permit

Number l59o3l7.1,and as such was subject to jurisdiction ofthe Board pursuant to Section

73-21-97 (l)(f1, Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated; and

(4)ThattheRespondentcommittedtheviolationaschargedintheComplaint.

served on the Respondent and a copy maintained on file in the office ofthe Board'

o pursuant to Section 73-21-iO3 (lxb), Permit to Operate as a Pharmacy, Permit Number

1590117 .l is revoked.

REST OF PAGE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY



ORDERED AND AGREED TO, this the 12th day of May 2020.

AYE
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J. Todd Banett, Secretary
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On May 12,2020, came on the matter of Pro Script Solutions Pharmacy, Permit to Operate as a

Pharmacy, Permit Number 1733917 .1, herein also referred to as Respondent, pursuant to a "Notice

of Hearing and Complaint" filed by the Mississippi Board of Pharmacy. Board members Larry

Calvert, Guy Phillips and Todd Banett did not participate in the hearing.

BEFORE THE MISSISSPPI BOARD OF PHARMACY

IN THE MATTER OF PRO SCRIPT SOLUTIONS PHARMACY
6730 ATASCOCITA ROAD, STE. 11I
HUMBLE, TX77346

PERMIT TO OPERATEASAPHARMAC Y NUMBER 1733917.1

JURISDI CTION
The Mississippi Board of Pharmacy has jurisdiction of the subject matter and person of Pro Script

Solutions Pharmacy, Permit to operate as a Pharmacy, Permit Number l'733917 -1, pursuant to

Section 73-21-97(1)(t), Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated.

STATE MEN'I OF C RGES

Pro Script Solutions Pharmacy, Permit to Operate as a Pharmacy, Permit Number 1733917 .1, is

alleged to have committed the following violation:

Mississippi Board of Pharmacy Administrative Rules, Rule 2'1' F:

violation of any of the provisions of the Mississippi Pharmacy Practice Act or rules or

regulations adopted pursuant to such Act; or violation of pharmacy or drug laws of any other

sta-te or the federal govemment or the rules/regulations pertaining thereto;

Mississippi Pharmacy Practice Regulations

PIIARMACIST-IN-CHARGE (PIC), Paragraph 3:

ARTICLE VII, RESPONSIBILITY OF

3 Ilthe employment ofa pharmacist-in-charge is terminated or ilfor any other reason he/she

wishes to be relieved ofthe responsibilities of the PIC, he/she must:

A. Retum the permit to the Mississippi Board of Pharmacy with written notice that he/she

is no longer the pharmacist-in-charge for that facility and;

B. In accorJance with the provision ofparagraph 2 of ARTICLE XXV of the Regulations,

send to the Board of Pharmacy an inventory ofany controlled substances on hand at

the facility at the time of his./trer termination as pharmacist-in-charge'

C. When the relinquishing PIC cannot or does not comply with the inventory

requirements ofthis paragraph it shall be the responsibility ofthe new PIC to send to

the Board of Pharmacy an inventory ofany controlled substances on hand at the time

he/she assumes responsibility as PIC.

D. The relinquishing PIC is responsible for notification of appropriate supervisors or

o*rr"rs of th" sunender of the permit. when a permit is thus retumed for a facility,



application for a new permit for that facility must be made to the Mississippi Board of
Pharmacy within ten (10) days.

Specificalty, Pro Script Solutions Pharmacy was issued a permit, #1733917 .1 on October 3 1, 201 8.

On March 27,2019, the Board received notice that Courtney Hicks Stegman, T-14757, was no

longer the pharmacist-in-charge for Pro Script Solutions Pharmacy. An applicalion for a new

pharmacist in charge was not submitted to the Mississippi Board of Pharmacy within the time

required by regulation.

FINDINGS OF FACT

FINAL ORDER OF THE BOARD

The Mississippi Board of Pharmacy, after being presented clear and convincing evidence, makes

the following findings of fact:
(1) That-the Respondent was properly notified ofthe charges by a duly processed 'Notice of

Hearing and 
-Complainf' 

along with a swom affidavit detailing those charges as provided

for in Siction 73-21-99, Mississippi code of 1972, Annotated, and the Respondent has been

afforded all due process required by law;
(2) That the Respondent did not appear for the hearing and the hearing was held in absentia:

i:i That the Respondent was issued a permit to operate as a pharmacy by the Board, Permit

Number l733gl7.1,and as such was subject to jurisdiction ofthe Board pursuant to Section

73-21-97 (l)(f), Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated; and

(4) That the Respondent committed the violation as charged in the Complaint'

This ORDER OF THE BOARD is effective immediately. A certified copy olthis ORDER shall be

served on the Respondent and a copy maintained on file in the offrce ofthe Board.

o Pursuant to Section 73-21-103 (l)(b), Permit to Operate as a Pharmacy, Permit Number

1733917 .1 is revoked.

REST OF PAGE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY



ORDERED AND AGREED TO, this the 12th day of May 2020

AYE

Vice- t

NAY RECl]SE
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J. Todd Banett, Secretary
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On May 12,2020, came on the matter of The Medicine Shoppe, Permit to Operate as a Pharmacy,

Permit Number 1558717 .1, herein also referred to as Respondent, purswmt to a "Notice of Hearing

and Complaint" filed by the Mississippi Board of Pharmacy.

BEFORE THE MISSISSIPPI BOARD OF PHARMACY

THE MEDICINE SHOPPE
1510 SOUTH 2ND STREET
MONROE, LA 71202

PERMIT TO OPERATE AS A PHARMACY NUMBER 1558717 .r

JURISDI CTION
The Mississippi Board of Pharmacy has jurisdiction of the subject matter and person of The

Medicine Shoipe, Permit to Operate as a Pharmacy, Permit Number 15587/7. l, pursuant to Section

73-21-97 (l)(f), Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated. Board members Larry Calvert, Guy Phillips

and Todd Barrett did not participate in the hearing.

STATE MENT OF C RGES

The Medicine Shoppe, Permit to Operate as a Pharmacy, Permit Number 1558717 .1 , is alleged to

have committed the following violation:

Mississippi Board of Pharmacy Administrative Rules, Rule 2.1, F:

Violation of any of the provisions of the Mississippi Pharmacy Practice Act or rules or

regulations adopted pursuant to such Act; or violation of pharmacy or drug laws of any olher

state or the federal govemment or the rules/regulations pertaining thereto;

Mississippi Pharmacy Practice Regulations

PHARMACIST-IN-CHARGE (PIC), Paragraph 3 :

ARTICLE VII, RESPONSIBILITY OF

If the employment ofa pharmacist-in-charge is terminated or if for any other reason he/she

wishes to be relieved ofthe responsibilities of the PIC, he/she must:

A. Retum the permit to the Mississippi Board of Pharmacy with written notice that heishe

is no longer the pharmacist-in-charge for that facility and;

B. In accordanc. *ith th. provision of paragraph 2 of ARTICLE XXV of the Regulations,

send to the Board of Pharmacy an inventory ofany controlled substances on hand at

the facility at the time of his/her termination as pharmacist-in-charge.

C. When the relinquishing PIC cannot or does not comply with the inventory

requirements of this paragraph it shall be the responsibility ofthe new PIC to send to

the Soard of Pharmacy an inventory ofany controlled substances on hand at the time

he/she assumes responsibility as PIC.
D. The relinquishing PIC is responsible for notification of appropriate supervisors or

owners of the surrender of the permit. when a permit is thus retumed lor a facility,

J

IN THE MATTER OF:



application for a new permit for that facility must be made to the Mississippi Board of
Pharmacy within ten ( l0) days.

Specifically, The Medicine Shoppe, was issued a permit, #15587/7.1 on April 18 '2017 with
Chrisandra Nelson, T- 12914 as the Pharmacist in Charge. On July 12, 201 7, Chrisandra Nelson, T-

12914 informed the Board that she was no longer the pharmacist-in-charge for The Medicine

Shoppe. An application for a new pharmacist in charge was not submitted to the Mississippi Board

of Pharmacy within the time required by regulation.

FINDINGS OF FACT

FINAL ORDER OF THE BOARD

This ORDER OF THE BOARD is effective immediately. A certified copy of this ORDER shall be

served on the Respondent and a copy maintained on file in the office ofthe Board'

r Pursuant to Section '71-21-103 (lxb), Permit to operate as a Pharmacy, Permit Number

15587/7.1 is revoked'

REST OF PAGE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY

The Mississippi Board of Pharmacy, after being presented clear and convincing evidence, makes

the following findings of fact:
(i) That the Respondent was properly notified of the charges by a duly processed "Notice of

Hearing and Complaint" along with a swom affidavit detailing those charges as provided

for in Siction 73-jl -99, Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated, and the Respondent has been

afforded all due process required by law;
(2) That the Respondent did not appear for the hearing and the hearing was held in absentia;

(3i That the Reipondent was issued a permit to operate as a pharmacy by the Board, Permit

Number 1558717.1,and as such was subject to jurisdiction ofthe Board pursuant to Section

73-21-97 (l)(f), Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated; and

(4) That the Respondent committed the violation as charged in the Complaint'



lce-

ORDERED AND AGREED TO, this the 12th day of May 2020.

AYE NAY RTCUSE

Ry Harper,

J. Todd Barrett, Secretary

t

@L

r'

J-

Clayton A. Farmer

Larrv Calvert

ps

nnie Bagwell

qc.

The Medicine Shoppe 05120
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On May 12,2020, came on the matter of The fute Pharmacy, Inc., Permit to Operate as a Pharmacy,

Permit Number 1636717 .1, herein also referred to as Respondent, pusuant to a "Notice of Hearing

and Complaint" filed by the Mississippi Board of Pharmacy. Board members Larry Calvert, Guy

Phillips and Todd Banett did not participate in the hearing.

BEFORE THE MISSISSIPPI BOARD OF PHARMACY

IN THE MATTER OF:

JU TION
The Mississippi Board of Pharmacy has jurisdiction of the subject matter and person of The Rite

Pharmacy, Inc., Permit to Operate as a Pharmacy, Permit Number 1636717 .l , pursuant to Section

73-21-97(1)(f), Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated.

STATEMENT OF CHARGES
The Rite Pharmacy, tnc., Permit to operate as a Pharmacy, Permit Number 1636717.1, is alleged to

have committed the following violation:

Mississippi Board of Pharmacy Administrative Rules, Rule 2'1, F:

Violation of any of the provisions of the Mississippi Pharmacy Practice Act or rules or

regulations adopted pursuant to such Acl; or violation of pharmacy or drug laws of any other

state or the federal govemment or the rules/regulations pertaining thereto;

Mississippi Pharmacy Practice Regulations ARTICLE VII, RESPONSIBILITY OF

PHARMACIST-IN-CHARGE (PIC), Paragraph 3:

3. If the employment of a pharmacist-in-charge is terminated or if for any other reason he/she

wishes to be relieved ofthe responsibilities ofthe PIC, he/she must:

A. Retum the permit to the Mississippi Board of Pharmacy with written notice that he/she

is no longer the pharmacist-in-charge for that facility and;

B. In accordance with the provision ofparagraph 2 of ARTICLE XXV ofthe Regulations,

send to the Board of Pharmacy an inventory ofany controlled substances on hand at

the facitity at the time of his/her termination as pharmacist-in-charge.

C. When the relinquishing PIC cannot or does not comply with the inventory
requirements of this paragraph it shall be the responsibility ofthe new PIC to send to

the Board of Pharmacy an inventory ofany controlled substances on hand at the time

he/she assumes responsibility as PIC.
D. The relinquishing PIC is responsible for notification of appropriate supervisors or

owners of the surrender of the permit. When a permit is thus retumed for a facility,

THE RITE PHARMACY, INC.
8111 LBJ FWY, SUITE 540
DALLAS, TX 75251

PERMIT TO OPERATE AS A PHARMACY NUMBER 16367/7.I



application for a new permit for that facility must be made to the Mississippi Board of
Pharmacy within ten (10) days.

Specifically, The Rite Pharmacy, Inc., was issued a permit, #1636717 .1 on September 5, 2017 with
Chrisandra Nelson. T-12914 as the Pharmacist in Charge. The pharmacist license ol Chrisandra
Netson, T-12914, expired December 31, 2018, and was not renewed. The Rite Pharmacy, Inc. did
not submit an application for a new pharmacist in charge to the Mississippi Board of Pharmacy
within the time required by regulation.

FINDINGS OF FACT
The Mississippi Board of Pharmacy, after being presented clear and convincing evidence, makes
the following findings of fact:
(l) That the Respondent was properly notified of the charges by a duly processed "Notice of

Hearing and Complaint" along with a swom affidavit detailing those charges as provided
for in Section 73-21-99, Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated, and the Respondent has been
afforded all due process required by law;

(2) That the Respondent did not appear for the hearing and the hearing was held in absentia;
(3) That the Respondent was issued a permit to operate as a pharmacy by the Board, Permit

Number 1636717.1, and as such was subject to jurisdiction ofthe Board pursuant to Section
73-21-97 (l)(f), Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated; and

(4) That the Respondent committed the violation as charged in the Complaint.

FINAL ORDER OF THE BOARD
This ORDER OF THE BOARD is effective immediately. A certified copy of this ORDER shall be
served on the Respondent and a copy maintained on file in the office ofthe Board.

o Pursuant to Section 73-21-103 (l)(b), Permit to Operate as a Pharmacy, Permit Number
1636717 .1 is revoked.
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ORDERED AND AGREED TO, this the l2th day of May 2020.

AYE

F ce-President

J. To Barrett, Secretary

Clayton Farmer

Larry C

S

Ronnie B

NAY RECUSE
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The Rite Pharmacy 05/20
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On May 12,2020, came on the matter of EGYPTIAN, Inc., Permit to Operate as a Pharmacy, Permit

Number 14521/t.1, herein also referred to as Respondent, purswmt to a "Notice of Hearing and

Complaint" filed by the Mississippi Board of Pharmacy. Board members Larry Calvert, Guy

Phillips and Todd Barrett did not participate in the hearing.

BEFORE THE MISSISSPPI BOARD OF PHARMACY

IN THE MATTER OF:

JURISDICT ION
The Mississippi Board of Pharmacy has jurisdiction of the subject matter and person of
EGYPTIAN, Inc., Permit to operate as a Pharmacy, Permit Number 1452117.1, pursuant to Section

73-21-97(l)(f), Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated.

STATEMENT OF CHARGES
EGYPTIAN, Inc., Permit to Operate as a Pharmacy, Permit Number 14521/7 .1, is alleged to have

commined the following violation:

Mississippi Board of Pharmacy Administrative Rules, Rule 2.1, F:

Violation of any of the provisions of the Mississippi Pharmacy Practice Act or rules or

regulations adopted pusuant to such Act; or violation of pharmacy or drug laws of any other

state or the federal govemment or the rules/regulations pertaining thereto;

Mississippi Pharmacy Practice Regulations ARTICLE VII, RESPONSIBILITY OF

PHARMACIST-IN-CHARGE (PIC), Paragraph 3:

EGYPTIAN, INC.
I875 CALIFORNIA AVENUE
CORONA, CA 9288I

PERMIT TO OPERATE AS A PHARMACY NUMBER 1452Ii7.1

3. If the employment of a pharmacist-in-charge is terminated or if for any other reason he/she

wishes to be relieved ofthe responsibilities of the PIC, he/she must:

A. Retum the permit to the Mississippi Board of Pharmacy with written notice that he/she

is no longer the pharmacist-in-charge for that facility and;

B. In accordance with the provision of paragraph 2 of ARTICLE XXV of the Regulations,

send to the Board of Pharmacy an inventory ofany controlled substances on hand at

the facility at the time of his.trer termination as pharmacist-in-charge.
C. When the relinquishing PIC cannot or does not comply with the inventory

requirements of this paragraph it shall be the responsibility of the new PIC to send to
the Board of Pharmacy an inventory ofany controlled substances on hand at the time
he/she assumes responsibility as PIC.

D. The relinquishing PIC is responsible for notification of appropriate supervisors or
owners of the surrender of the permit. When a permit is thus retumed for a facility'



application for a new permit for that facility must be made to the Mississippi Board of
Pharmacy within ten ( 10) days.

Specifically, EGYPTIAN, Inc. was issued a permit, #1452117.1 on October 5, 2015 with Reem

Guirguis, T-14112 as the Pharmacist in Charge. On May 23,2019, the Board leamed that Reem

Guirguis, T-141 12 was no longer the pharmacist-in-charge for EGYPTIAN, Inc. An application for
a new pharmacist in charge was not submitted to the Mississippi Board of Pharmacy within the time
required by regulation.

FINDINGS OF FACT
The Mississippi Board of Pharmacy, after being presented clear and convincing evidence, makes

the following findings of fact:
(1) That the Respondent was properly notified of the charges by a duly processed "Notice of

Hearing and Complaint" along with a swom affidavit detailing those charges as provided

for in Section 73-21-99, Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated, and the Respondent has been

afforded all due process required by law;
(2) That the Respondent did not appear for the hearing and the hearing was held in absentia;

(3) That the Respondent was issued a permit to operate as a pharmacy by the Board, Permit

Number 1452117 .1, and as such was subject to jurisdiction of the Board pursuant to Section
'13-21-97 (l)(f), Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated; and

(4) That the Respondent committed the violation as charged in the Complaint'

FINAL ORDER OF THE BOARD
This ORDER OF THE BOARD is effective immediately. A certified copy of this ORDER shall be

served on the Respondent and a copy maintained on file in the office ofthe Board.

. Pursuant to Section 73-21-103 (l)(b), Permit to Operate as a Pharmacy, Permit Number

1452117 .1 is revoked.
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ORDERED AND AGREED TO, this the 12th day of May 2020.

AYE NAY RECUSE
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On May 12,2020, came on the matter of Deliver My Meds Corp., Permit to Operate as a Pharmacy,

Permit Number 1759817.1, herein also referred to as Respondent, pursuant to a "Notice of Hearing

and Complaint" filed by the Mississippi Board of Pharmacy. Board members Larry Calvert, Guy

Phillips and Todd Barrett did not participate in the hearing.

BEFORE THE MISSISSIPPI BOARD OF PI{ARMACY

IN THE MATTER OF DELIVER MY MEDS CORP.
380 OSER AVENUE
HAUPPAUGE,NY I1788

JURISDICTION
The Mississippi Board of Pharmacy has jurisdiction of the subject matter and person olDeliver My
Meds Corp., Permit to Operate as a Pharmacy, Permit Number 1759817.1, pursuant to Section 73-

2l-97(l)(f), Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated.

STATEMENT OF CHARGES
Deliver My Meds Corp., Permit to Operate as a Pharmacy, Permit Number 1759817 .1, is alleged to

have committed the following violation:

Mississippi Board of Pharmacy Administrative Rules, Rule 2.1, F:

Violation of any of the provisions of the Mississippi Pharmacy Practice Act or rules or

regulations adopted pursuant to such Act; or violation of pharmacy or drug laws of any other

state or the federal government or the rules/regulations pertaining thereto;

Mississippi Pharmacy Practice Regulations ARTICLE VII, RESPONSIBILITY OF

PIIARMACIST-IN-CHARGE (PIC), Paragraph 3 :

3. If the employment of a pharmacist-in-charge is terminated or if for any other reason heishe

wishes to be relieved ofthe responsibilities ofthe PIC, he/she must:

A. Retum the permit to the Mississippi Board of Pharmacy with written notice that he/she

is no longer the pharmacist-in-charge for that facility and;

B. In accordance with the provision of paragraph 2 of ARTICLE XXV of the Regulations,

send to the Board of Pharmacy an inventory ofany contolled substances on hand at

the facility at the time of his./her termination as pharmacist-in-charge.

C. When the relinquishing PIC cannot or does not comply with the inventory
requirements ofthis paragraph it shall be the responsibility ofthe new PIC to send to

the Board of Pharmacy an inventory ofany controlled substances on hand at the time

he/she assumes responsibility as PIC.
D. The relinquishing PIC is responsible for notification of appropriate supervisors or

owners of the surrender of the permit. When a permit is thus returned for a facility,

PERMIT TO OPERATE AS A PHARMACY NUMBER 17598/7.1



application for a new permit for that facility must be made to the Mississippi Board of
Pharmacy within ten (10) days.

Specifically, Deliver My Meds Corp. was issued a permit, #1759817.1 on May 14, 2019 with

D-ouglas C. Klein, T-14832 as the Pharmacist in Charge. On July 3,2019, the Board learned that

Douglas C. Ktein, T-14832 was no longer the pharmacist-in-charge for Deliver My Meds Corp. An
application for a new pharmacist in charge was not submitted to the Mississippi Board of Pharmacy

within the time required by regulation.

FINDINGS OF FACT

FINAL ORDER OF THE BOARD

This ORDER OF THE BOARD is effective immediately. A certified copy of this ORDER shall be

served on the Respondent and a copy maintained on file in the offrce ofthe Board.

r Pursuant to Section 73-21-103 (1)(b), Permit to Operate as a Pharmacy, Permit Number

1759817 .1 is revoked.

REST OF PAGE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY

The Mississippi Board of Pharmacy, after being presented clear and convincing evidence, makes

the following findings of fact:
(1) That the Respondent was properly notified of the charges by a duly processed "Notice of

Hearing and Complaint" along with a swom affrdavit detailing those charges as provided

for in Siction 73-j1-99, Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated, and the Respondent has been

afforded all due process required by law;
(2) That the Respondent did not appear for the hearing and the hearing was held in absentia;

i3) That the Respondent was issued a permit to operate as a pharmacy by the Board, Permit

Number 175ggl7.1,and as such was subject to jurisdiction ofthe Board pursuant to Section

73-21-97 (l)(f), Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated; and

(4) That the Respondent committed the violation as charged in the Complaint'



ORDERED AND AGREED TO, this the 12th day of Mav 2020.

AYE

ice-President

J. Todd Barrett, Secretary

Clayton Farmer

Larry Calvert
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